 1
Statutory Instruments.
S.I. No.   654    of     2006
European Communities (Pesticide Residues) Regulations 2006
DUBLIN
PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE
To be purchased directly from the
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS SALES OFFICE

16 O.J. No. L197,   22.08.1995, p. 14
17 O.J. No. L197,  22.08.1995, p. 29
18 O.J. No. L292,   07.12.1995, p. 27
19 O.J. No. L144,  18.06.1996, p. 12
20 O.J. No. L144,   18.06.1996, p. 35
21 O.J. No. L184,  12.07.1997, p. 33
22 O.J. No. L347,  18.12.1997, p. 42
23 O.J. No. L290,  29.10.1998, p. 25
24 O.J. No. L172,  08.07.1999, p. 40
25 O.J. No. L194,  27.07.1999, p. 36
26 O.J. No. L107,   04.05.2000, p. 28
27 O.J. No. L158,  30.06.2000, p. 51
28 O.J. No. L197,   03.08.2000, p. 26
 4
200029, Commission Directive 2000/58/EC of 22 September 200030, Commission
Directive 2000/81/EC of 18 December 200031, Commission Directive 2000/82/EC of 20
December 200032, Commission Directive 2001/35/EC of 11 May 200133, Commission
Directive 2001/39/EC of 23 May 200134, Commission Directive 2001/48/EC of 28 June
200135, Commission Directive 2001/57/EC of 25 July 200136, Commission Directive
2002/5/EC of 30 January 200237, Commission Directive 2002/23/EC of 26 February
200238, Commission Directive 2002/42/EC of 17 May 200239, Commission Directive
2002/66/EC of 16 July 200240, Commission Directive 2002/71/EC of 19 August 200241,
Commission Directive 2002/76/EC of 6 September 200242,  Commission Directive
2002/79/EC of 2 October 200243, Commission Directive 2002/97/EC of 16 December
200244,Commission Directive 2002/100/EC of 20 December 200245, Council Regulation
(EC) No.  806/2003 of 14 April 200346, Council Regulation (EC) No 807/2003 of 14
April 200347, Commission Directive 2003/60/EC of 18 June 200348, Commission
Directive 2003/62/EC of 20 June 200349, Commission Directive 2003/69/EC of 11 July
200350, Commission Directive 2003/113/EC of 3 December 200351, Commission
Directive 2003/118/EC of 5 December 200352, Commission Directive 2004/2/EC of 9
January 200453, Commission Directive 2004/59/EC of 23 April 200454, Commission
Directive 2004/61/EC of 26 April 200455, Commission Directive 2004/95/EC of 24

47 O.J. No. L122,  16.05.2003, p. 36
48 O.J. No. L155,   24.06.2003, p. 15
49 O.J. No. L154,   21.06.2003, p. 70
50 O.J. No. L175,   15.07.2003, p. 37
51 O.J. No. L324,   11.12.2003, p. 24
52 O.J. No. L327,  16.12.2003, p. 25
53 O.J. No. L14,   21.01.2004, p. 10
54 O.J. No. L120,  24.04.2004, p. 30
55 O.J. No. L127,  29.04.2004, p. 81
56 O.J. No. L301,  28.09.2004, p. 42
57 O.J. No. L374,  22.12.2004, p. 64
58 O.J. No. L141,  04.06.2005, p. 10
59 O.J. No. L177,  09.07.2005, p. 35
60 O.J. No. L219,  24.08.2005, p. 29
 5
Directive 2005/70/EC of 20 October 200561, Commission Directive 2005/74/EC of 25
October 200562,  Commission Directive 2005/76/EC of 8 November 200563, Commission
Directive 2006/4/EC of 26 January 200664, Commission Directive 2006/9/EC of 23
January 200665,Commission Directive 2006/30/EC of 13 March 200666, Commission
Directive 2006/53/EC of 7 June 200667, Commission Directive 2006/59/EC of 28 June
200668(in so far as it relates to oxamyl, 30 December 2007), (from 20 January 2007 in so
far as it relates to trifloxystrobin, thiabendazole, abamectin, carbendazim, myclobutanyl,
glyphosate, trimethylsulfonium and fenpropimorph) Commission Directive 2006/60/EC
of 7 July 2006, (from 20 January 2007) Commission Directive 2006/61/ECof 7 July
200669, (from 20 January 2008) Commission Directive 2006/62/EC of 12 July 200670 and
(from 10 May 2007) Commission Directive 2006/92/EC of 9 November 200671 hereby
make the following regulations-
Citation
1. These Regulations may be cited as the European Communities (Pesticide

63 O.J. No. L293,  09.11.2005, p. 14
64 O.J. No. L23,  27.01.2006, p. 69
65 O.J. No. L22,   26.01.2006, p. 24
66 O.J. No. L75   14.03.2006, p. 7
67 O.J. No. L154,  08.06.2006, p. 11
68 O.J. No. L175,  29.06.2006, p. 61
69 O.J. No. L206, 27.07.2006, p. 12
70 O.J. No. L206, 27.07.2006, p. 27
71 O.J. No. L311,  10.11.2006, p. 31
 6
Directive 95/39/EC of 17 July 1995, Council Directive 96/33/EC of 21
May 1996, Council Directive 97/41/EC of 25 June 1997, Commission
Directive 97/71/EC of 15 December 1997, Commission Directive
98/82/EC of 27 October 1998, Commission Directive 1999/65/EC of 24
June 1999, Commission Directive 1999/71/EC of 14 July 1999,
Commission Directive 2000/24/EC of 28 April 2000, Commission
Directive 2000/42/EC of 22 June 2000, Commission Directive
2000/48/EC of 25 July 2000, Commission Directive 2000/58/EC of 22
September 2000, Commission Directive 2000/81/EC of 18 December
2000, Commission Directive 2000/82/EC of 20 December 2000,
Commission Directive 2001/39/EC of 23 May 2001, Commission
Directive 2001/48/EC of 28 June 2001, Commission Directive
2001/57/EC of 25 July 2001, Commission Directive 2002/23/EC of 26
February 2002, Commission Directive 2002/42/EC of 17 May 2002,
Commission Directive 2002/66/EC of 16 July 2002, Commission
Directive 2002/71/EC of 19 August 2002, Commission Directive
2002/76/EC of 6 September 2002,  Commission Directive 2002/79/EC of
2 October 2002, Commission Directive 2002/97/EC of 16 December
2002, Council Regulation (EC) No 807/2003 of 14 April 2003,
Commission Directive 2003/60/EC of 18 June 2003, Commission
Directive 2003/62/EC of 20 June 2003, Commission Directive
2003/113/EC of 3 December 2003, Commission Directive 2003/118/EC
of 5 December 2003, Commission Directive 2004/2/ECof 9 January 2004,
Commission Directive 2004/61/EC of 26 April 2004, Commission
Directive 2005/37/EC of 3 June 2005, Commission Directive 2005/46/EC
of 8 July 2005, Commission Directive 2005/48/EC of 23 August 2005,
Commission Directive 2005/70/EC of 20 October 2005, Commission
Directive 2005/76/EC of 8 November 2005, Commission Directive
2006/4/EC of 26 January 2006, Commission Directive 2006/30/EC of 13
March 2006, Commission Directive 2006/59/EC of 28 June 2006, (in so
far as it relates to oxamyl, 30 December 2007), (from 20 January 2007)
Commission Directive 2006/61/EC of 7 July 2006, (from 20 January
2008) Commission Directive2006/62/EC of 12 July 2006 and (from 10
May 2007) Commission Directive 2006/92/EC of 9 November 2006;
“foodstuff” includes beverage;
“Foodstuffs of Animal origin Directive” means Council Directive
86/363/EEC of 24 July 1986 as amended by Council Directive 93/57/EEC
of 29 June 1993, Council Directive 94/29/EC of 23 June 1994, Council
Directive 95/39/EC of 17 July 1995, Council Directive 96/33/EC of 21
May 1996, Council Directive 97/41/EC of 25 June 1997, Commission
Directive 97/71/EC of 15 December 1997, Commission Directive
98/82/EC of 27 October 1998, Commission Directive 1999/71/EC of 14
July 1999, Commission Directive 2000/24/EC of 28 April 2000,
Commission Directive 2000/42/EC of 22 June 2000, Commission
Directive 2000/58/EC of 22 September 2000, Commission Directive
2000/81/EC of 18 December 2000, Commission Directive 2000/82/EC of
20 December 2000, Commission Directive 2001/39/EC of 23 May 2001,
Commission Directive 2001/57/EC of 25 July 2001, Commission
 7
Directive 2002/23/EC of 26 February 2002, Commission Directive
2002/42/EC of 17 May 2002, Commission Directive 2002/66/EC of 16
July 2002, Commission Directive 2002/71/EC of 19 August 2002,
Commission Directive 2002/79/EC of 2 October 2002, Commission
Directive 2002/97/EC of 16 December 2002, Council Regulation (EC)
No. 807/2003 of 14 April 2003, Commission Directive 2003/60/EC of
18 June 2003, Commission Directive 2003/113/EC of 3 December 2003,
Commission Directive 2003/118/EC of 5 December 2003, Commission
Directive 2004/2/EC of 9 January 2004, Commission Directive
2004/61/EC of 26 April 2004, Commission Directive 2005/46/EC of 8
July 2005, Commission Directive 2005/48/EC of 23 August 2005,
Commission Directive 2005/70/EC of 20 October 2005, Commission
Directive 2006/30/EC of 13 March 2006, Commission Directive
2006/59/EC of 28 June 2006, (from 20 January 2007)  Commission
Directive 2006/61/EC of 7 July 2006,  (from 20 January 2008)
Commission Directive 2006/62/EC of 12 July 2006 and (from 10 May
2007) Commission Directive 2006/92/EC of 9 November 2006;
“Fruit and Vegetables Directive” means Council Directive 76/895 EEC of
23 November 1976 as amended by Commission Directive 80/428/EEC of
28 March 1980, Council Directive 81/36/EEC of 9 February 1981,
Council Directive 82/528/EEC of 19 July 1982,Council Regulation (EEC)
No 3768/85 of 20 December 1985, Council Directive 88/298/EEC of 16
May 1988, Council Directive 89/186/EEC of 6 March 1989, Council
Directive 93/58/EEC of 29 June 1993, Council Directive 96/32/EC of 21
May 1996, Council Directive 97/41/EC of 25 June 1997, Commission
Directive 2000/24/EC of 28 April 2000, Commission Directive
2000/57/EC of 22 September 2000, Commission Directive 2000/82/EC of
20 December 2000, Commission Directive 2002/66/EC of 16 July 2002,
Commission Directive 2002/71/EC of 19 August 2002, Commission
Directive 2002/79/EC of 2 October 2002, Council Regulation (EC) No
807/2003 of 14 April 2003, Commission Directive 2003/60/EC of 18 June

"Plant Products Directive" means Council Directive 90/642/EEC of 27
November 1990  as amended by Council Directive 93/58/EEC of 29 June
1993, Council Directive 94/30/EC of 23 June 1994, Council Directive
95/38/EC of 17 July 1995, Council Directive 95/61/EC of 29 November
1995, Council Directive 96/32/EC of 21 May 1996, Council Directive
97/41/EC of 25 June 1997, Commission Directive 97/71/EC of 15
December 1997, Commission Directive 98/82/EC of 27 October 1998,
Commission Directive 1999/65/EC of 24 June 1999, Commission
Directive 1999/71/EC of 14 July 1999,Commission Directive 2000/24/EC
 8
of 28 April 2000, Commission Directive 2000/42/EC of 22 June 2000,
Commission Directive 2000/48/EC of 25 July 2000, Commission
Directive 2000/57/EC of 22 September 2000, Commission Directive
2000/58/EC of 22 September 2000, Commission Directive 2000/81/EC of
18 December 2000, Commission Directive 2000/82/EC of 20 December
2000, Commission Directive 2001/35/EC of 11 May 2001, Commission
Directive 2001/39/EC of 23 May 2001, Commission Directive
2001/48/EC of 28 June 2001, Commission Directive 2001/57/EC of 25
July 2001, Commission Directive 2002/5/EC of 30 January 2002,
Commission Directive 2002/23/EC of 26 February 2002, Commission
Directive 2002/42/EC of 17 May 2002,  Commission Directive
2002/66/EC of 16 July 2002, Commission Directive 2002/71/EC of 19
August 2002,  Commission Directive 2002/76/EC of 6 September 2002,
Commission Directive 2002/79/EC of 2 October 2002, Commission
Directive 2002/97/EC of 16 December 2002, Commission Directive
2002/100/EC of 20 December 2002, Council Regulation (EC) No.
806/2003 of 14 April 2003, Commission Directive 2003/60/EC of 18 June
2003, Commission Directive 2003/62/EC of 20 June 2003, Commission
Directive 2003/69/EC of 11 July 2003, Commission Directive
2003/113/EC of 3 December 2003,Commission Directive 2003/118/EC of
5 December 2003, Commission Directive 2004/2/EC of 9 January 2004,
Commission Directive 2004/59/EC of 23 April 2004, Commission
Directive 2004/61/EC of 26 April 2004, Commission Directive
2004/95/EC of 24 September 2004, Commission Directive 2004/115/EC
of 15 December 2004, Commission Directive 2005/37/EC of 3 June 2005,
Commission Directive 2005/46/EC of 8 July 2005, Commission Directive
2005/48/EC of 23 August 2005, Commission Directive 2005/70/EC of 20
October 2005, Commission Directive 2005/74/EC of 25 October 2005,
Commission Directive 2005/76/EC of 8 November 2005, Commission
Directive 2006/9/EC of 23 January 2006, Commission Directive
2006/4/EC of 26 January 2006,  Commission Directive 2006/30/EC of 13
March 2006, Commission Directive 2006/53/EC of 7 June 2006,
Commission Directive 2006/59/EC of 28 June 2006 (in so far as it relates
to oxamyl, 30 December 2007), (from 20 January 2007 in so far as it
relates to trifloxystrobin, thiabendazole, abamectin, carbendazim,
myclobutanyl, glyphosate, trimethylsulfonium and fenpropimorph)
Commission Directive 2006/60/EC of 7 July 2006, (from 20 January
2007) Commission Directive 2006/61/EC of 7 July 2006 and (from 20
January 2008) Commission Directive 2006/62/EC of 12 July 2006 and
(from 10 May 2007) Commission Directive 2006/92/EC of 9 November
2006;